# MANGALORE UNIVERSITY

No.MU/57/EST(1)/2016-17

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR MANGALAGANGOTHRI-574199 DATE: 06.04.2022

# NOTIFICATION

Sub: Statute Governing the Establishment of Post Graduate Department of Studies and Research in Geography in Mangalore University-reg.

The Statute Governing the Establishment of Post Graduate Department of Studies and Research in Geography in Mangalore University, which has received the assent of the Chancellor on 02.03.2022 as communicated by the Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Education Department (Higher Education), Bangalore vide letter No: ED 7 UDS 2021 dated 09.03.2022, is hereby notified.

By Order,

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to His Excellency the Chancellor, Raj Bhavan, Bangalore.

The Principal Secretary to Government, Education Department (Higher Education), 3. The Registrar (Evaluation)/University Librarian/Finance Officer, Mangalore

University, Mangalagangothri.

The Director of Student Welfare/College Development Council/Planning, Monitoring & Evaluation Board/Physical Education, Mangalore University, Mangalagangothri.

5. The Chairman/Co-ordinators of all P.G. Departments/Courses, Mangalore University, Mangalagangothri/P.G. Centre, Chikka Aluvara, Kushalanagar.

The Director, Computer Centre/Head, USIC/Director, Correspondence Course, Mangalore University, Mangalagangothri. The Principal, University College, Mangalore/Field Marshal K.M. Cariappa College,

The Additional Director, Karnataka State Audit and Accounts Department, Divisional Office, Mysore Division, Palace Compound, Jaya Marthanda Gate, Mysore.

University, Mangalore Cell, SC/ST Officer/Co-ordinator, Special 9. The

Mangalagangothri.

10. The Assistant Registrars/Superintendents of all Sections of Mangalore University.

11. The Superintendent, General Sections - for Compilation.

12. The Cordinator University Web Portal (mu.duims@gmailcom) for publication in the University website.

13. P.S. to Vice Chancellor/P.A to Registrar, Mangalore University, Mangalagangothri.

14. E-2, E-4, E-7, E-8 and E-9, EST Section.

# STATUTE GOVERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF POST GRADUATE DEPARTMENT OF STUDIES AND RESEARCH IN GEOGRAPHY IN MANGALORE UNIVERSITY

### (Framed under section 40(f) of K.S.U. Act 2000)

## **PREAMBLE:**

Mangalore University was established to cater to the needs of higher education in the districts of undivided Dakshina Kannada and Kodagu. Although a number of post-graduate courses are offered in the University, post-graduate programme in Geography was not offered. Although Geography is an important subject, the students from the three districts were deprived of an opportunity to pursue higher studies in Geography.

In order to cater to the needs of the students of Dakshina Kannada, Udupi and Kodagu Districts, Master of Science Course in Geography was introduced at Mangalore University campus from 2016-17. The introduction of the new course has necessitated the establishment of Post Graduate Department of Studies & Research in Geography. Hence, this Statute.

## 1. Title and Commencement:

- i) This Statute shall be called "Statute governing the establishment of Post Graduate department of Studies and Research in Geography in Mangalore University".
- ii) This Statute shall come into effect from the date of assent of the Chancellor.

### II. Establishment of the Department

- i) There shall be established Department of Post–Graduate Studies and Research in Geography in Mangalore University
- ii) There shall be Post Graduate, Master of Philosophy and Doctor of Philosophy degree Programme in the concerned subject at the Department.
- iii) The existing P.G. degree Programme regulations of Mangalore University or any amendment to the regulations shall be the regulations of Geography degree Programme.

### **III. Creation of Posts:**

The posts of one Professor, one Associate Professor and one Assistant Professor will be made available by redeployment of similar posts already existing in the University P.G. Departments.

.....2

# IV. Mode of recruitment of the staff:

The qualification and the mode of recruitment for the teaching posts shall be as prescribed in the Regulations issued by UGC from time to time and as per the Statute framed in this regard under provisions of the K.S.U. Act by Mangalore University.

\*\*\*\*\*\*